

Nos. 24A884, 24A885, 24A886

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONALD J. TRUMP ET AL., *Applicants,*

v.

CASA, INC., ET AL., *Respondents.*

DONALD J. TRUMP ET AL., *Applicants,*

v.

WASHINGTON, ET AL., *Respondents.*

DONALD J. TRUMP ET AL., *Applicants,*

v.

NEW JERSEY ET AL., *Respondents.*

BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATIONS FOR STAYS

DANIEL Z. EPSTEIN
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
611 Pennsylvania Ave. SE #231
Washington, DC 20003

JOEL B. ARD
ARD LAW GROUP PLLC
P.O. Box 281
Kingston, WA 98346
(206) 701.9243
Joel@Ard.law

GEORGE W. VIEN
PIETRO A. CONTE
DONNELLY, CONROY & GELHAAR,
LLP
260 Franklin Street, Suite 1600
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 720-2880
gwv@dcglaw.com
pac@dcglaw.com

R. TRENT MCCOTTER
Counsel of Record
BOYDEN GRAY PLLC
800 Connecticut Ave. NW
Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
tmccotter@boydengray.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. English Law 4

II. The Understanding of Citizenship During the Drafting of the Fourteenth Amendment 6

III. Post-Ratification Understanding of Scholars and the Supreme Court..... 12

IV. Plaintiffs Overread *Wong Kim Ark* 15

V. Contemporary Scholars Support the Federal Government’s View 18

VI. “Subject to the Jurisdiction Thereof” Cannot Mean “Subject to the Laws Thereof” 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Calvin’s Case</i> , (1608) 77 Eng. Rep. 377.	4, 5
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	14, 15
<i>Fitisemanu v. United States</i> , 1 F.4th 862 (10th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	20
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988)	1, 4
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	2
<i>Nunn v. Hazelrigg</i> , 216 F. 330 (8th Cir. 1914)	10
<i>Oforji v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	18
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	21
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch.) 116 (1812).....	16, 17
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	12
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2, 3, 5, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Ginsberg</i> , 243 U.S. 472 (1917)	1, 4
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	3, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Weedin v. Chin Bow</i> , 274 U.S. 657 (1927)	7

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1401.....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1408.....	1
1 Stat. 137 (1790).....	9
10 Stat. 604 (1855).....	7
14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	7
43 Stat. 253 (1924).....	9

Other Authorities

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	7, 8, 9, 10
H.R. Rep. No. 43-784 (1874).....	13
<i>Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship</i> , Exec. Order (Jan. 20, 2025).....	17
14 Op. Att'ys Gen. 295 (1873).....	12, 13
<i>Diplomatic and Consular Immunity</i> , U.S. Dep't of State, July 2019, https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/2018- DipConImm_v5_Web.pdf	21
Patrick J. Charles, <i>Representation Without Documentation?: Unlawfully Present Aliens, Apportionment, the Doctrine of Allegiance, and the Law</i> , 25 <i>BYU J. Pub. L.</i> 35 (2011).....	14
George D. Collins, <i>Are Persons Born Within the United States Ipso Facto Citizens Thereof?</i> , 18 <i>Am. L. Rev.</i> 831 (1884).....	14
Roberto Courtney, Eur. Univ. Inst., <i>Report on Citizenship Law: Nicaragua</i> (May 2015), https://core.ac.uk/download/pdf/45685706.pdf	11
Samuel Estreicher & David Moosmann, <i>Birthright Citizenship for Children of Unlawful U.S. Immigrants Remains an Open Question</i> , <i>Just Sec.</i> (Nov. 20, 2018), https://www.justsecurity.org/61550/birthright-citizenship-children- unlawful-u-s-immigrants-remains-open-question/	4, 5, 18, 19
James C. Ho, <i>Defining 'American,'</i> 9 <i>Green Bag 2d</i> 367 (2006).....	20
Henio Hoyo, Eur. Univ. Inst., <i>Report on Citizenship Law: Honduras</i> (Apr. 2016), https://cadmus.eui.eu/bitstream/handle/1814/40848/EUDO_CIT_CR _2016_06.pdf	11
G.M. Lambertson, <i>Indian Citizenship</i> , 20 <i>Am. L. Rev.</i> 183 (1866).....	14

Robert E. Mensel, <i>Jurisdiction in Nineteenth Century International Law and Its Meaning in the Citizenship Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 32 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 329 (2013).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 11
Samuel F. Miller, <i>Lectures on the Constitution</i> (1891).....	15
Alexander Porter Morse, <i>A Treatise on Citizenship</i> (1881).....	13
Amy Swearer, <i>Subject to the [Complete] Jurisdiction Thereof: Salvaging the Original Meaning of the Citizenship Clause</i> , 24 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 135 (2019).....	7, 8, 10, 15, 18
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Conflict of Laws</i> (2d ed. 1881)	13, 14, 18
<i>Nationality</i> , Gov't of Colombia, https://www.cancilleria.gov.co/tramites_servicios/nacionalidad	11
Venezuela Constitution Ch. II, § 1, art. 32.....	11
